
I N  THE SUPREME COURT OF F L O R I D A  
BEFORE A REFEREE 

THE F L O R I D A  BAR 

Complainant, 

Case Nos. 15A94F58 
l5A85F '4 
15A85 17 

Supreme Court  N 67,546 P 
V S  . 
SCOTT W. KATZ,  

Respondent. 

REPORT OF REFEREE 1 
This m a t t e r  i s  be fo re  t h e  Referee on t h e  a l l e g a t i o n s  of  

t h e  Complaint f i l e d  by t h e  F l o r i d a  Bar and Respondent's 

Answer t h e r e t o .  A f t e r  adequate  n o t i c e  t o  t h e  Bar and 

Respondent, a  f i n a l  hea r ing  was had i n  t h e  Palm Beach County 

Courthouse, West Palm Beach, F l o r i d a  on November 8, 1985. 

The F l o r i d a  Bar was r ep re sen ted  by Richard B. L i s s ,  Esq. and 

Respondent appeared I n  Pro. Per .  

The Referee heard t h e  tes t imony of Michael F i e l d ,  

Douglas Duncan, Ana B a r n e t t ,  Gregory L. Gay, and Karen 

Freeman H o l s t e r  and has  c a r e f u l l y  cons idered  t h e  documentary 

evidence and d e p o s i t i o n  of U.S. D i s t r i c t  Judge Norman C. 

Roe t tger  Jr. The Referee  has  a l s o  r ece ived  t h e  T r a n s c r i p t  of  

Proceedings he ld  be fo re  t h e  Grievance Committee, which was 

s t i p u l a t e d  by t h e  p a r t i e s  t o  be  admit ted a s  F l o r i d a  -- Bar No. 

8 E x h i b i t .  The Referee a l s o  has  t h e  b e n e f i t  of memoranda - 
from both p a r t i e s .  The Referee  f i n d s ,  by c l e a r  and convinc- 

i n g  evidence,  t h e  fo l lowing:  

> 

FINDINGS OF FACT - COUNT I 

1. Respondent undertook i n  January 1981 t o  r e p r e s e n t  

one Karen Freeman i n  a d i s s o l u t i o n  of mar r iage  a c t i o n ,  which 

was completed. He was subsequent ly  r e t a i n e d  by h e r  t o  

o b t a i n  a mod i f i ca t ion  of t h e  f i n a l  judgment and contempt 
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p r o c e e d i n g s .  T h e r e a f t e r ,  w i t h o u t  t h e  knowledge o r  c o n s e n t  

o f  Karen  Freeman, h e  a g r e e d  f o r  a  f e e  t o  r e p r e s e n t  t h e  

husband i n  a  M o d i f i c a t i o n  p r o c e e d i n g  s e e k i n g  r e d u c t i o n  i n  

c h i l d  s u p p o r t  payments ,  wh ich  was p a r t  o f  t h e  r e l i e f  h e  h a d  

succeeded  i n  o b t a i n i n g  f o r  t h e  w i f e  i n  h e r  M o d i f i c a t i o n  

P r o c e e d i n g .  Karen Freeman t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  s h e  d i d  n o t  g i v e  

c o n s e n t  and  had s h e  been  a s k e d ,  none would have  been  g i v e n .  

I T  I S  THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE REFEREE THAT AS TO THE 

ALLEGATIONS OF COUNT I,  RESPONDENT'S CONDUCT WARRANTS A 

FINDING THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED DISCIPLINARY RULES 1-102 

( A )  ( 5 ) ,  (ENGAGING I N  CONDUCT CONTRARY TO THE ADMINISTRATION 

OF JUSTICE) ; RULE 4-101 ( A )  AND ( B )  (CONFIDENTIAL SECRETS OF 

CLIENTS), RULE 5-105 ( A )  and  ( B )  (CONFLICT OF INTEREST) AND 

RULE 9-1 01  (AVOIDING THE APPEARANCE OF IMPROPRIETY) , ALL OF 

THE CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY. 

COUNT I1 

I n  J u n e  1983,  Michae l  F i e l d  r e t a i n e d  Respondent  t o  

r e p r e s e n t  him o n  a  c h a r g e  o f  D r i v i n g  While  I n t o x i c a $ e d ,  t o  

which c h a r g e  a  p l e a  o f  g u i l t y  was e n t e r e d .  F i e l d ,  unhappy 

w i t h  t h e  r e s u l t ,  w r o t e x t o  J u d g e  Car l i s le  i n  A b g u ~ k  a s k i n g  t o  

wi thd raw h i s  g u i l t y  p l e a  a l l e g i n g  R e s p o n d e n t ' s  i n ~ o r n p e t e n c e .  

Respondent  wrote t o  F i e l d s  a c c u s i n g  him o f  s l a n d e r  and  

demanded $1,000.00 payment.  F a i l u r e  t o  d o  so  would draw a 

l a w s u i t  from Respondent  a g a i n s t  F i e l d s .  Based o n  t h e s e  

t h r e a t s  F i e l d s  a g r e e d  t o  pay  $500.00 i n  $50.00 weekly  

i n s t a l l m e n t s ,  which  F i e l d s  d i d  n o t  pay  a f t e r  r e c e i v i n g  

i n d e p e n d e n t  l e g a l  a d v i c e .  Respondent ,  n o t  c o n t e n t ,  s t a r t e d  

s u i t  o n  t h e  ag reemen t ,  which  s u i t  was d i s m i s s e d  b y  t h e  C o u r t  

and a t t o r n e y  f e e s  r i g h t f u l l y  a s s e s s e d  i n  f a v o r  o f  F i e l d s  

u n d e r  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  S e c t i o n  57.105,  F.S.A.. 

While  s u c h  o u t r a g e o u s  a c t i o n s  by Respondent  may n o t  

have  r e a c h e d  t h e  s t a t u s  o f  c r i m i n a l  e x t o r t i o n  u n d e r  t h e  

p r o v i s i o n s  o f  S e c t i o n  836.05, F.S.A.,such c o n d u c t  c e r t a i n l y  

was m o r a l  e x t o r t i o n ,  u n e t h i c a l ,  and  g r o s s l y  f l a g r a n t ,  a n d  
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cannot  be excused by c a s t i n g  aspersions on h i s  c l i e n t s  

character .  

I T  I S  THE RECOWENDATION OF THE REFEREE THAT A S  TO THE 

ALLEGATIONS OF COUNT 11, RESPONDENT'S CONDUCT AND THE 

ATTENDING CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANT A FINDING THAT RESPONDENT 

VIOLATED FLORIDA BAR INTEGRATION RULE, ARTICLE X I ,  RULES 

1 1 . 0 1  ( 3 )  ( b )  (CONDUCT CONTRARY TO HONESTY, J U S T I C E  OR GOOD 

MORALS) ;DISCIPLINARY RULES 1 - 1 0  2 ( A )  ( 4 )  (CONDUCT INVOLVING 

DISHONESTY, FRAUD, DECEIT  OR MISREPRESENTATION);  RULE 1 - 1 0 2  

( A ) ( 6 )  (ANY OTHER CONDUCT THAT ADVERSELY REFLECTS ON ONE'S 

F I T N E S S  TO PRACTICE LAW). ALL OF THE CODE OF PROFESSIONAL 

R E S P O N S I B I L I T Y .  

COUNT I11 

I n  A u g u s t  1 9 8 3 ,  C a d e t  B a r b a r a  of t h e  U.S.  M i l i t a r y  

A c a d e m y  r e t a i n e d  R e s p o n d e n t  i n  an  honor i n v e s t i g a t i v e  

proceeding w h i c h  had r e c o m m e n d e d  t h a t  he  be separated f r o m  

t h e  A c a d e m y .  I n  O c t o b e r  1 9 8 3 ,  R e s p o n d e n t  i n s t i t u t e d -  proceed- 

i n g s  i n  t h e  U.S.  D i s t r i c t  C o u r t  for  t h e  Sou thern  D i s t r i c t ,  

on behalf  of C a d e t  B a r b a r a ,  aga ins t  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of t h e  

Army and s eek ing  a t e m p o r a r y  r e s t r a i n i n g  order  (TRO) 

p revent ing  t h e  Separa t ion  of C a d e t  B a r b a r a .  I n  support  of 

h i s  p e t i t i o n ,  R e s p o n d e n t  f i l e d  h i s  o w n  s w o r n  m o t i o n ,  w h i c h  

conta ined  several  f a l se ,  m a t e r i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  ca lcu la ted  t o  

m i s l e a d  D i s t r i c t  Judge N o r m a n  R o e t t g e r  i n t o  g r a n t i n g  t h e  

TRO. Judge R o e t t g e r  g ran ted  s a id  TRO ( w i t h o u t  n o t i c e  t o  t h e  

A r m y )  r e l y i n g  on t h e  f a l se  s ta tements  of R e s p o n d e n t s  i n  h i s  

s w o r n  m o t i o n ,  and m o r e  p a r t i c u l a r l y ,  t h a t  t h e  A r m y  and West 

P o i n t  had no ob jec t ion  t o  t h e  TRO. T h e  c lear  and convinc ing  

evidence i s  t h a t  t h e y  e m p h a t i c a l l y  d i d  have objec t ion .  

Judge R o e t t g e r  t e s t i f i ed  t h a t  he would n o t  have granted t h e  

TRO had he been i n f o r m e d  of ' the correct  p o s i t i o n  of t h e  A r m y  



a n  he w a s  i n  f u l l  accord w i t h  t h e  d i s s o l u t i o n  of t h e  TRO by 

Judge P a i n e  w h e n  t h e  t r u t h  sur faced .  

I T  I S  THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE REFEREE THAT A S  TO THE 

ALLEGATIONS OF COUNT 111, RESPONDENT'S  CONDUCT AND THE 

ATTENDANT CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANT A F I N D I N G  THAT RESPONDENT 

HAS VIOLATED D I S C I P L I N A R Y  RULES 1 - 1 0 2  ( A )  ( 1 )  ( A  LAWYER 

SHALL NOT VIOLATE A D I S C I P L I N A R Y  RULE) ; 1 - 1 0  2 (A)  ( 3 )  ( A  

LAWYER SHALL SHALL NOT ENGAGE I N  ILLEGAL CONDUCT INVOLVING 

MORAL TURPITUDE)  ; 1 - 1 0 2  ( A )  ( 4 )  ( A  LAWYER SHALL NOT ENGAGE I N  

CONDUCT INVOLVING DISHONESTY, FRAUD, D E C E I T ,  OR*MISRE.PRESENTA- 

T I O N  ) ; 1 - 1 0 2 ( A )  (5 )  ( A  LAWYER SHALL NOT ENGAGE I N  CONDUCT 

THAT I S  P R E J U D I C I A L  TO THE ADMINISTRATION. OF J U S T I C E )  ; 

1 - 1 0 2 ( A )  ( 6 )  ( A  LAWYER SHALL NOT ENGAGE I N  ANY' OTHER' CONDUCT 

THAT ADVERSELY REFLECTS ON H I S  F I T N E S S  TO PRACTICE'LAW) ; AND 

7 - 1 0 2 ( A ) ( 5 )  ( I N  H I S  REPRESENTATION O F  A C L I E N T ,  A LAWYER 

SHALL NOT KNOWINGLY MAKE A F A L S E  STATEMENT OF LAW OR FACT)  

OF THE CODE OF PROFESSIONAL R E S P O N S I B I L I T Y ,  AND FLORIDA BAR 

INTEGRATION RULE, A R T I C L E  X I ,  RULES 1 1 . 0 2  ( 3 )  (a) and ( b )  

(ACTS CONTRARY TO HONESTY, J U S T I C E ,  GOOD MORALS AND COMMIS- 

S I O N  OF A C R I M E ) .  

T h e r e  w a s  no evidence of any p rev ious  d i s c i p l i n a r y  

a c t i o n  a g a i n s t  t h e  R e s p o n d e n t .  

RECOMMENDATION 
A S  TO D I S C L I P I N E  

I t  i s  r e c o m m e n d e d  t h a t  t h e  R e s p o n d e n t  be disbarred f r o m  

t h e  pract ice  of l a w  f o r  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  reasons: 

1. T h e  c u m u l a t i v e  g u i l t  of t h e  three  d i f f e r e n t  

t r ansgress ions  i n d i c a t e d  a gross ca l lousness  and i n d i f -  

ference t o  t h e  e n t i r e  C o d e  of P ro fes s iona l  R e s p o n s i b i l i t y .  

2 .  I n  C o u n t  I ,  he  m u s t  be p r e s u m e d  t o  have d ivu lged  

secrets of h i s  c l i e n t s  t o  t h e  c l i e n t ' s  adversary.  

3. I n  C o u n t  11, he ou t rageous ly  and s u c c e s s f u l l y  

p r e s su red  h i s  c l i e n t  t o  w r o n g f u l l y  agree t o  pay h i m  m o n e y  



when h i s  c l i e n t  had no l e g a l  o b l i g a t i o n  t o  do so .  C e r t a i n l y  

moral e x t o r t i o n  i f  no th ing  e l s e .  

4 .  He d e l i b e r a t e l y  l i e d  under o a t h  t o  a Fede ra l  

Judge who r e l i e d  upon such fa l sehood  i n  i s s u i n g  t h e  o r d e r .  

C e r t a i n l y  a lawyer can do l i t t l e  more cu lpab le  and des t ruc -  

t i v e  t o  t h e  c o u r t  system. The example s e t  by Respondent 

must be d e a l t  wi th  h a r s h l y  t o  p revent  t h o s e  cons ide r ing  such 

conduct i n  t h e  f u t u r e .  

STATEMENT OF COSTS 

I t  i s  t h e  recommendation of t h e  Referee t h a t  Respondent 

pay t o  t h e  F l o r i d a  Bar t h e  fol lowing c o s t s :  

Adminis t ra t ive  Costs  a t  Grievance Committee .............................. Level (15A84F58) $150.00 
Adminis t ra t ive  Costs  a t  Grievance Committee .............................. Level (15A85F04) $150.00 
Adminis t ra t ive  Costs  A t  Grievance Committee 

.............................. Level (15A85F17) $150.00 
Court  r e p o r t e r  appearance f ee  a t  Grievance 
Committee hear ing  and c o s t s  of  t r a n s c r i p t  
(15A84F58). ................................... $207.58 
Court  r e p o r t e r  appearance f e e  a t  Grievance 
Committee hea r ing  and c o s t s  of t r a n s c r i p t  
(15A85FO4 ..................................... $301.54 
Committee hear ing  and c o s t s  of t r a n s c r i p t  ..................................... (15A8F17) $217.20 
Trave l  and r e l a t e d  expenses a t  Grievance 
Committee l e v e l  

Gregory Gay ................................ $ 90.79 
Douglas A. Sims ............................ $565.35 
George Baxley ..............................$ 424.18 

Se rv i ce  of Process  a t  Grievance Committee 
l e v e l  (15A84F58). ............................. $ 35.10 
Reimbursement t o  Grievance Committee 
member r e :  (15A84F58). ....................... .$ 21.43 
T r a n s c r i p t  of Proceedings s t y l e d  Cadet 
Joseph Barbara v.  Department of Army .......... $ 48.00 
Deposi t ion of t h e  Honorable Norman C .  ...................... Roet tger  and wi tnes s  f e e  $ 70.30 
Adminis t ra t ive  Costs  a t  Referee Level 
(15A84F58,15A85F04 and 15A8517) ...............$ 150.00 
Copies provided t o  Respondent ................. $489.00 
Trave l  and r e l a t e d  expenses r ega rd ing  appear- 
ance of  Karen H a l l s t e n  - f i n a l  hea r ing  ........ $375.25 
Witness f e e  - Michael F i e l d  - f i n a l  hea r ing  ...$ 6.00 
Court r e p o r t e r  appearance f e e  and c o s t s  of 
t r a n s c r i p t  - r e f e r e e  l e v e l .  ...................$ 614.10 
Bar Counsel t r a v e l  expenses ................... $ 20.63 

T o t a l  .......................................$ 4,086.45 
/ 

Respec t fu l ly  submitfed 

Dated: 

R f  r e e  ECP 



THE FLORIDA BAR Case Nos. 

Complainant, 
Supreme Court 

VS. 

SCOTT W. KATZ, 

Respondent. 

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT OF REFEREE 

Upon Motion to Supplement the Record and Motion for 

Clarification filed by The Florida Bar, the Referee has 

determined to grant these motions and hereby supplements his 

Report of Referee as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT - COUNT I1 

The last paragraph of the findings on this count is 

amended so that, as to the recommended finding that 

Respondent violated FLORIDA BAR INTEGRATION RULE, ARTICLE 

XI, RULES 11.01 (3) (b) (CONDUCT CONTRARY TO HONESTY, JUSTICE 

OR GOOD MORALS), it now references FLORIDA BAR INTEGRATION 

RULE, ARTICLE XI, RULE 11.02 (3) (a) (CONDUCT CONTRARY TO 

HONESTY, JUSTICE OR GOOD MORALS). 

PRIOR DISCIPLINE 

The affidavit of John T. Berry and the Private 

Reprimand previously administered to Respondent are admitted 

into evidence. The disciplinary records of The Florida Bar 

establish that Respondent received a Private Reprimand which 



was administered on September 21, 1984 

Respectfully Submitted /-', 
dI,/5% 

CERTIFICATE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of the foregoing 
Supplemental Report of Referee has been sent by U,S. Mail to 
the Honorable Sid J. White, Clerk of the Supreme Court, 
Supreme Court of Florida, Supreme Court Building, 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 and true and correct copies have been 
sent to Richard B. Liss, Co-Bar Counsel, The Florida Bar, 
915 ~ i d d z  ~iver Drive, Suite 602, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33304 
and to Scott William Katz, Respondent, 3923 Lake 
#205, Lake Worth, Florida 33461 on this 
January, 1986, /1 


